Terms and Conditions for Maldives Liveaboard 2024

Introduction These terms and conditions govern the Maldives Liveaboard 2024 trip organized by Prestige Travel Concierge in collaboration with Be Happy Divers and various other suppliers, vendors, employees, contractors, and agents involved in the trip arrangement. By booking this trip, participants (hereinafter referred to as "Clients") agree to the following terms and conditions:

Booking and Reservation Policies

- 1. Confirmation: All bookings are subject to availability and confirmation by Prestige Travel Concierge.
- 2. Intermediary Role: Prestige Travel Concierge acts as an intermediary between Clients and travel suppliers, facilitating travel arrangements without direct control over services rendered by external suppliers.
- 3. Communication: Clients consent to receive booking-related communication through email, phone, or other means as necessary.

Cancellation Policy

- 1. Fees: Cancellation fees are determined by travel suppliers' policies and may vary. A cancellation fee of \$50 per person will be charged by Prestige Travel Concierge in addition to any supplier fees.
- 2. Non-Refundable Trip: The entire trip cost is non-refundable. Clients are strongly advised to purchase travel insurance to cover potential cancellations. No refunds will be provided under any circumstances.
- 3. Proof of Travel Insurance: Clients must provide proof of travel insurance coverage that includes trip cancellation protection as part of the booking process. Failure to provide proof of adequate travel insurance may result in cancellation of the booking without refund.

Payment Schedule

- 1. Deposits and Payments: A detailed payment schedule, including a non-refundable deposit, second payment, and final payment, is outlined in the booking agreement. Failure to adhere to this schedule may result in booking cancellation.
- 2. Total Cost: The total trip cost is \$2,600 USD, inclusive of specified inclusions. Any additional costs, such as airfare, certain taxes, and personal expenses, are not covered.

Included and Not Included

- 1. Inclusions: The trip price covers accommodations, specified meals and beverages, diving activities, and other amenities as detailed in the provided itinerary.
- 2. Exclusions: Airfare, certain governmental charges, additional diving equipment, medical or diving insurance, specific beverages, and gratuities are not included. Clients are responsible for these additional costs.

Client Responsibility

- 1. Accurate Information: Clients must provide complete and accurate information, including passport details and special requests.
- 2. Understanding Supplier Policies: Clients are responsible for understanding and complying with the terms and conditions of all involved travel suppliers.
- 3. Visa and Entry Requirements: Clients must ensure they meet all visa and entry requirements for travel to the Maldives. Prestige Travel Concierge is not liable for failure to meet these requirements.

Liability

- 1. Limitation of Liability: Prestige Travel Concierge, Be Happy Divers, and associated suppliers are not liable for any loss, injury, damage, or delay incurred during the trip. Travel insurance is recommended.
- 2. Force Majeure: Prestige Travel Concierge is not responsible for changes or disruptions caused by unforeseen circumstances beyond reasonable control.

Mediation Clause In case of disputes, both parties agree to attempt resolution through mediation before pursuing other legal remedies.

Agreement Acknowledgment By booking the Maldives Liveaboard 2024 trip, Clients acknowledge and agree to these terms and conditions. Clients are advised to keep a copy of this agreement for reference.